

No. 12-1315

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PAULA PETRELLA,

Petitioner,

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
CALIFORNIA SOCIETY OF ENTERTAINMENT
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN T. LOWE
DANIEL B. LIFSCHITZ
LOWE & ASSOCIATES
11400 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 640
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 477-5811

STEVEN W. SMYRSKI
Counsel of Record
SMYRSKI LAW GROUP, A P.C.
3310 Airport Ave., SW
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 397-9118
steve@smyrski.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Copyright Law Is Already Designed to Deter Weak Cases.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Often Gain Little and Lose Much by Delay.....	10
C. Empirical Data Do Not Show Need For Laches.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Murdoch</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 107 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1994)	4, 6, 7
<i>Arden v. Columbia Pictures Industries</i> , 908 F.Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Benay v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 9
<i>Benjamin v. Walt Disney Company</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91710 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	9
<i>Berkic v. Crichton</i> , 761 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Bethea v. Burnett</i> , 2005 WL 1720631 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Blakeman v. Walt Disney Company</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Brown v. Perdue</i> , 177 Fed. Appx. 121 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Buggs v. Dreamworks, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141515 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>Bunick v. UPN</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35536 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Burns v. Imagine Films Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24653 (W.D.N.Y. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cabell v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 425 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Cavalier v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Clements v. Screen Gems, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132186 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/INTERACTIVECORP</i> , 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Cox v. Abrams</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6687 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	13
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	6
<i>DuckHole Inc. v. NBC Universal Media LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157305 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	9
<i>Effects Associates, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 908 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Effie Film, LLC v. Pomerance</i> , 909 F.Supp.2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Flaherty v. Filardi</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22641 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Flynn v. Surnow</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26973 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	8
<i>Funky Films v. Time Warner Entertainment</i> , 462 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gable v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 727 F.Supp.2d 815 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>Gilbert v. New Line Productions</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27134 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Cameron</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Gregory v. Murphy</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 4893 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Grosso v. Miramax Film Corporation</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26199 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	8
<i>Hadady Corp. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 739 F.Supp. 1392 (C.D. Cal. 1990).....	6
<i>Hallford v. Fox Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19625 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	14
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	3
<i>Historical Truth Productions v. Sony Pictures Entertainment</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17477 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>Hudson v. Universal Pictures Corporation</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11508 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Idema v. Dreamworks, Inc.</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	8
<i>Kamar International, Inc. v. Russ Berrie & Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1981)	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kodadek v. MTV Networks</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20776 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>Kouf v. Walt Disney Pictures & Television</i> , 16 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 8
<i>Kretschmer v. Warner Bros.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7805 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Lane v. Universal City Studios</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 23769 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Laskay v. New Line Cinema</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 23461 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	8
<i>Lassiter v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 194 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Latimore v. NBC Universal TV Studio</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 649 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mallery v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 821 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Mena v. Fox Entm't Group</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143964 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Merrill v. Paramount Pictures Corporation</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45401 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Mestre v. Vivendi Universal U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 273 Fed. Appx. 631 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Metcalf v. Bochco</i> , 294 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2002).	5, 7, 8
<i>Micro Star v. Formgen Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Milano v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 584 F.Supp.2d 1288 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	9
<i>Mowry v. Viacom International, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15189 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Muller v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 794 F.Supp.2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Newton v. Diamond</i> , 349 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Novak v. National Broadcasting Company</i> , 752 F.Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>Novak v. Warner Bros. Pictures, LLC</i> , 387 Fed. Appx. 747 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Ostrowski v. Creative Artists Agency</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 23732 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Pelt v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20464 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	8
<i>Quirk v. Sony Pictures Entm't Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47954 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	9
<i>Rice v. Fox Broad. Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Robinson v. Viacom International</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9781 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Heidi Klum Company, LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80805 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenfeld v. Twentieth Century Fox Film</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9305 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>Satava v. Lowry</i> , 323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Shaw v. Lindheim</i> , 809 F.Supp. 1393 (C.D. Cal. 1992)	8
<i>The Sheldon Abend Revocable Trust v. Steven Spielberg</i> , 748 F.Supp.2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Sid & Marty Krofft Television Prods., Inc. v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Stewart v. Wachowski</i> , 574 F.Supp.2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton</i> , 212 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 7
<i>Thomas v. Walt Disney Company</i> , 337 Fed. Appx. 694 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Walker v. Viacom International, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 1475 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Webb v. Stallone</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Weygand v. CBS</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19613 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	8
<i>Wild v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4169 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Williams v. Crichton</i> , 84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Willis v. HBO</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17887 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Zella v. E. W. Scripps Company</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1124 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. §103	3
17 U.S.C. §107	7
17 U.S.C. §§108-122	7
17 U.S.C. §411(a)	4, 6
17 U.S.C. §507(b).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (2011).....	4, 5
U.S. Copyright Office, Circular 1, “Copyright Basics”	4
Steven T. Lowe, Death of Copyright, L.A. LAWYER, Nov. 2010	3
Steven T. Lowe & Daniel Lifschitz, Death of Copyright, the Sequel, THE COMPUTER & INTERNET LAWYER, Sept. 2012	3
